SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 11865/2024

(Arising out of impugned judgment and order dated 21-11-2023 in WA No. 785/2023 passed by the High Court of Orissa at Cuttack)

STATE OF ODISHA & ORS.

ITEM NOS.23 + 61

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PRASANTA KUMAR MOHAPATRA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.70788/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.70787/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 7246/2024 (XI-A) (FOR ADMISSION)

Diary No(s). 12684/2024 (XI-A) (IA No.72826/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.72827/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Diary No(s). 11508/2024 (XI-A) (IA No.76461/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.76462/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Diary No(s). 13771/2024 (XI-A) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.75892/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.75894/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Diary No(s). 10011/2024 (XI-A) (IA No.73415/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.73417/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.73418/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Diary No(s). 9830/2024 (XI-A) (IA No.76302/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.76304/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Diary No(s). 10925/2024 (XI-A) (IA No.76950/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.76951/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Diary No(s). 11238/2024 (XI-A)

(IA No.77416/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.77417/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

WITH

ITEM NO. 61

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 7812/2024 ([TO BE TAKEN UP ALONG WITH ITEM NO.23 I.E. Diary No. 11865/2024].... IA No.78511/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

WITH

Diary No(s). 4700/2024 (XI-A) (IA No.79236/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.79242/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.79241/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

SLP(C) No. 7874/2024 (XI-A) (IA No.78858/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Diary No(s). 12502/2024 (XI-A) (IA No.77762/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.77763/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Diary No(s). 12669/2024 (XI-A) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.78935/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.78936/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Diary No(s). 13559/2024 (XI-A) (IA No.79545/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.79547/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.79551/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date: 05-04-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASHANT KUMAR MISHRA

For Parties Mr. Arjun Garq, AOR

Mr. Aakash Nandolia, Adv. Ms. Sagun Srivastava, Adv.

Ms. Kriti Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Ankit Agarwal, AOR Ms. Viyushti Rawat, Adv.

Mr. Shubhranshu Padhi, AOR

Mr. Niroop Sukrithy, Adv.

Mr. Jay Nirupam, Adv.

Mr. D.girish Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Pranav Giri, Adv.

Mr. Naveen Kumar, AOR

Ms. Stuti Bisht, Adv.

Mr. Nitesh Bhandari, Adv.

Mr. Prabhat Kumar Rai, Adv.

Mr. Shourajeet Chakravarty, Adv.

Ms. Aprajita Bhardwaj, Adv.

Ms. Rashmi Priya, Adv.

Mr. Maitreya Ranjan, Adv.

Ms. Anchal Kushwaha, Adv.

Mr. Utkarsh Chandra, Adv.

Mr. Avnish Kumar Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Sunil Mund, Adv.

Mr. Ramendra Mohan Patnaik, AOR

Ms. Sharmila Upadhyay, AOR

Mr. Sarvjit Pratap Singh, Adv.

Mr. Dhananjaya Mishra, AOR

Mr. Nikhil Bhatia, Adv.

Mr. Srisatya Mohanty, AOR

Ms. Lihzu Shiney Konyak, Adv.

Mr. Chandra Vardhan Singh, Adv.

Mr. Anjuman Tripathy, AOR

Mr. Kiran Kumar Patra, AOR

Mr. Sunil Mund, Adv.

Mr. Thomas Oommen, AOR

Mr. Pabitra Kumar Biswal, Adv.

Mrs. Durga Devi Panda, Adv.

Mr. Gautam Kumar Laha, Adv.

Mr. Sachin Kumar Verma, Adv.

Mr. Krishna, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

ORDER

<u>Diary No. 11865 of 2024, SLP (C) No. 7246 of 2024, Diary No. 12684 of 2024, Diary No. 9830 of 2024, Diary No. 10925 of 2024, SLP (C) No. 7812 of 2024, Diary No. 4700 of 2024 and SLP (C) No. 7874 of 2024</u>

- 1. Delay condoned.
- 2. The learned counsel draws this Court's attention to the order passed in the similar matter i.e. SLP (Civil) No. 2146/2024, of a similar job contract employee.
- 3. Issue notice. The concerned respondent(s) may continue to receive the pension as fixed earlier. The direction given by the learned Single Judge shall remain stayed in the meantime.
- 4. Tag with SLP (Civil) No.2146/2024.

Rest of the matters

- 1. De-tag from above matters.
- 2. List on 13.05.2024.

(NITIN TALREJA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(KAMLESH RAWAT)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR