ITEM NO.11+15+61

COURT NO.5

SECTION XI-A

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA **RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s).23840/2024

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 19-10-2023 in WA No. 1673/2023 passed by the High Court of Orissa at Cuttack)

THE STATE OF ODISHA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

GOURAHARI KHATUA

Respondent(s)

(IA No.152735/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.152739/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.152741/2024-DELAY CONDONATION 0F IN REFILING / CURING THE **DEFECTS** No.152737/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

WITH

Diary No(s). 19618/2024 (XI-A)

(IA No.152199/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.152203/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.152196/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

Diary No(s). 30166/2024 (XI-A)

(IA No.152848/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.152849/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.152845/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Diary No(s). 21173/2024 (XI-A)

(IA No.154232/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.154231/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.154234/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

Diary No(s). 23829/2024 (XI-A)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.154581/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.154580/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.154582/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

Diary No(s). 19476/2024 (XI-A)

(IA No.154352/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.154356/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.154354/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

Diary No(s). 28803/2024 (XI-A)

(IA No.155897/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.155896/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Diary No(s). 20437/2024 (XI-A)

(IA No.155801/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.155800/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.155802/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

WITH

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s).27422/2024 (Item No. 15)

(IA No.153634/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.153635/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

WITH

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 28989/2024 (Item No.61)

IA No.156993/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.156991/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

WITH

Diary No(s). 16595/2024 (XI-A)

(IA No.157058/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.157057/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.157059/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

Diary No(s). 24830/2024 (XI-A)

(IA No.143994/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.144008/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Diary No(s). 30163/2024 (XI-A)

(IA No.158625/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.158626/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.158627/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Diary No(s). 14387/2024 (XI-A)

Diary No(s). 28003/2024 (XI-A)

(IA No.158909/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.158911/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.158913/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Diary No(s). 28832/2024 (XI-A)

(IA No.158436/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.158435/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Diary No(s). 31027/2024 (XI-A)

(IA No.158431/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.158432/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Diary No(s). 28602/2024 (XI-A)

(IA No.158395/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.158396/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.158398/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Diary No(s). 9576/2024 (XI-A)

(IA No.158318/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.158319/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.158321/2024-

3

CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

Date: 26-07-2024 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.V.N. BHATTI

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Prakash Ranjan Nayak, AOR

Mr. Animesh Dubey, Adv.

Mr. Debasis Jena, Adv.

Ms. Samapika Biswal, AOR

Ms. Soumy Sannidhanam, Adv.

Mr. Aman Kumar Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Rohit Amit Sthalekar, AOR

Mr. Shashank Singh, Adv.

Mr. Purnendu Bajpai, Adv.

Mr. Prasenjeet Mohapatra, AOR

Mr. Rajasmit Mondal, Adv.

Dr. Nitya Thakur, Adv.

Mr. Shubhranshu Padhi, AOR

Mr. D. Girish Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Jay Nirupam, Adv.

Mr. Pranav Giri, Adv.

Mr. Ekansh Sisodia, Adv.

Mrs. A.M. Harsavadhini, Adv.

Mr. Prakash Ranjan Nayak, AOR

Mr. Animesh Dubey, Adv.

Mr. Debasis Jena, Adv.

Mr. Dhananjaya Mishra, AOR

Mr. Nikhil Bhatia, Adv.

Mr. Ayan Rai, Adv.

Mr. Anjuman Tripathy, AOR

Mr. Chandra Vardhan Singh, Adv.

Mr. Himanshu Baisla, Adv.

Ms. Samapika Biswal, AOR

Mr. Aman Kumar Yadav, Adv.

Ms. Soumya Sannidhanam, Adv.

Mr. Rohit Amit Sthalekar, AOR

Mr. Shashank Singh, Adv.

Mr. Purnendu Bajpai, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Thomas Oommen, AOR

Mr. Pabitra Kumar Biswal, Adv.

Mrs. Durga Devi Panda, Adv.

4

Mr. Gautam Kumar Laha, Adv.

Ms. Mary Oommen, Adv.

Ms. Rebecca Koshy, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

ORDER

Mr. Prakash Ranjan Nayak, learned counsel would submit that notice is already issued by this Court in an identical case [SLP (Civil) No.2146/2024], of a similar job contract employee.

Issue notice. Tag with SLP (Civil) No.2146/2024.

The concerned respondent(s) may continue to receive the pension as fixed earlier. The direction given by the learned Single Judge shall remain stayed in the meantime.

(DEEPAK JOSHI)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(KAMLESH RAWAT)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR