## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

### SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 28002/2024

(Arising out of impugned judgment and order dated 07-11-2023 in WA No. 1495/2023 passed by the High Court of Orissa at Cuttack)

THE STATE OF ODISHA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

#### **VERSUS**

**DHIRENDRA TRIPATHY & ANR.** 

Respondent(s)

(IA No.141277/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.141275/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.141278/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

WITH

Diary No(s). 32667/2024 (XI-A) (IA No.160620/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.160618/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Diary No(s). 28357/2024 (XI-A) (IA No.159654/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.159656/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.159657/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Diary No(s). 28346/2024 (XI-A) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.159727/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.159726/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.159728/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Diary No(s). 28173/2024 (XI-A) (IA No.160312/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.160313/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Diary No(s). 30171/2024 (XI-A) (IA No.159712/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.159714/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.159713/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Diary No(s). 27674/2024 (XI-A) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.160071/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.160074/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Diary No(s). 28859/2024 (XI-A) (IA No.160651/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.160654/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Diary No(s). 25478/2024 (XI-A) (IA No.161524/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.161525/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.161526/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS and IA No.161522/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Diary No(s). 28977/2024 (XI-A) (IA No.161762/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.161764/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Diary No(s). 28375/2024 (XI-A) (IA No.161230/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.161231/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.161232/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Diary No(s). 29108/2024 (XI-A) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.161472/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.161473/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Diary No(s). 28004/2024 (XI-A) (IA No.162707/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.162708/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.162709/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Diary No(s). 27202/2024 (XI-A) (IA No.162686/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.162688/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.162687/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

Diary No(s). 28406/2024 (XI-A) (IA No.163346/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

Diary No(s). 28598/2024 (XI-A) (IA No.164173/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.164175/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.164170/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

WITH

ITEM NO. 41
SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 27342/2024
([ TO BE TAKEN UP ALONGWITH ITEM NO. 12 I.E. D.No. 28002/2024 ]
---- IA No.166383/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA

No.166381/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.166386/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS )

#### WITH

Diary No(s). 28231/2024 (XI-A) (IA No.165878/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.165875/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Diary No(s). 30749/2024 (XI-A) (IA No.165958/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.165957/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Diary No(s). 28271/2024 (XI-A) (IA No.166078/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.166079/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.166080/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS /ANNEXURES)

## ITEM NO. 42

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 28920/2024 ([TO BE TAKEN UP ALONG WITH ITEM NO.12 I.E. Diary No. 28002/2024].... IA No.165235/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.165238/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

Date: 02-08-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.V.N. BHATTI

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Samapika Biswal, AOR

Ms. Soumya Sannidhanam, Adv.

Mr. Aman Kumar Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Prakash Ranjan Nayak, AOR

Mr. Animesh Dubey, Adv.

Mr. Debasis Jena., Adv.

Mr. Joby P. Varghese, AOR

Mr. Arjun Garg, AOR

Mr. Aakash Nandolia, Adv.

Ms. Sagun Srivastava, Adv.

Mr. Dhananjaya Mishra, AOR

Mr. Nikhil Bhatia, Adv.

Mr. Ayan Rai, Adv.

Mr. Niranjan Sahu, AOR

Mr. Umakant Misra, Adv.

Mrs. Prabhati Nayak, Adv.

Mr. Debabrata Dash, Adv.

Ms. Apoorva Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Manav Sabharwal, Adv.

Mr. Prasenjeet Mohapatra, AOR

Dr. Nitya Thakur, Adv.

Mr. Rajasmit Mondal, Adv.

Mr. Pitambar Acharya, Advocate General, Odisha

Mr. Ramendra Mohan Patnaik, AOR

Ms. Samapika Biswal, AOR

Ms. Soumya Sannidhanam, Adv.

Mr. Aman Kumar Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Pitambar Acharya, Advocate General, Odisha

Mr. Prasenjeet Mohapatra, AOR

Dr. Nitya Thakur, Adv.

Mr. Rajasmit Mondal, Adv.

Mr. Pitambar Acharya, Advocate General, Odisha

Ms. Anindita Pujari, AOR

Mr. Shaileshwar Yadav, Adv.

Ms. Bhumika C., Adv.

Ms. Radhika M., Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Pabitra Kumar Biswal, Adv.

Mrs. Durga Devi Panda, Adv.

Mr. Gautam Kumar Laha, Adv.

Ms. Mary Oommen, Adv.

Mr. Thomas Oommen, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

### ORDER

## <u>Diary No(s). 28406/2024</u>

Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

De-tag this matter from main matters.

#### Diary No(s). 28598/2024

Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

De-tag this matter from main matters.

# Rest of the matters

Delay condoned.

Learned counsel appearing for the petitioner(s) submits that similar matter pertaining to counting the entire job contract tenure for computing the pension for the retired respondent is pending before this Court.

Issue notice.

Tag with SLP (Civil) No. 2146 of 2024.

The concerned respondent(s) may continue to receive pension as fixed earlier. The direction given by the learned Single Judge shall remain stayed in the meantime.

(NITIN TALREJA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(KAMLESH RAWAT)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR